
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DYDD LLUN 
20 HYDREF 2014 

  10.00 o’r gloch 
  

MONDAY 
 20 OCTOBER 2014 

  10.00 am   

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR 

LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
COUNCIL OFFICES 

LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs Mairwen Hughes 

01248 752516  
Committee Officer 

 
Annibynnol/Independent 
 
R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 
Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
 
J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 

Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated 
 
Aled M Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru / Welsh Liberal Democrats) 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy. 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business. 
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 8
th
 

September, 2014. 
 

4    MINUTES FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To submit for information, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Panel held on 8
th
 September, 2014. 

 
5    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 15 - 28) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services. 
 

6    BUDGET 2015-16  (Pages 29 - 32) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

7    RENT DE-POOLING AND SERVICE CHARGES  (Pages 33 - 42) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services. 
 

8    NEWRY BEACH VILLAGE GREEN APPLICATION  (Pages 43 - 46) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Environment and Technical Services.  
 

9    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 To consider adoption of the following:- 
  
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.  
 

10    SMARTER WORKING PROJECT  (Pages 49 - 140) 

 To submit a report by the Deputy Chief Executive. 



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy. 
 

 
 

 
11    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 141 - 142) 

 To consider adoption of the following:- 
  
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.  
 

12    SELLING LAND AT BRYN DU  (Pages 143 - 146) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Environment and Technical Services.  
 

13    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 147 - 148) 

 To consider adoption of the following:- 
  
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.  
  

14    PROCUREMENT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  (Pages 149 - 164) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

15    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 165 - 166) 

 To consider adoption of the following:- 
  
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.   
 

16    EXTRA CARE OPTIONS IN AMLWCH AND LLANGEFNI  (Pages 167 - 176) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Community. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 THE EXECUTIVE  08.09.2014 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Community, 
Director of Lifelong Learning, 
Director of Sustainable Development, 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer (for items 
10, 11 & 13), 
Interim Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer (for 
items 7, 8 & 9), 
Interim Head of Democratic Services (for item 4), 
Head of Adults Services, 
Head of Children’s Services (for item 13), 
Head of Service (Economic & Community Regeneration) (for item 
16), 
Energy Island Programme Director (JIJ) (for item 16), 
Interim Accountancy Services Manager (BO) (for items 7, 8 & 9), 
Capital & Treasury Management Accountant (GR) (for items 7, 8 & 
9), 
Business Planning & Programme Manager (GM) (for item 5) 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Ann Griffith, John Griffith, T. Victor Hughes, Llinos M. 
Huws, R. Meirion Jones, Nicola Roberts. 
 

APOLOGIES:  None 
 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor H. Eifion Jones referred to Item 14 – Schools Modernisation (Rhosyr 
Area).  He wished it to be noted that he is a Governor at 2 schools within the 
catchment area and has been advised by the Monitoring Officer that he did not 
need to declare an interest.  
  
Councillor Ann Griffith declared an interest in respect of Item 13 – Establishment of 
a North Wales Regional Safeguarding Children Board.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 THE EXECUTIVE  08.09.2014 
 

 2 

  
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held 

on 14
th

 July, 2014 be confirmed as a true record. 

 
4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period October 2014 to May 2015 was presented 
for approval. 
  
The Interim Head of Democratic Services gave an update report that a delegated 
decision has ta
[...]
sultation 
process on the primary education at Brynsiencyn, Dwyran, Newborough, Bodorgan, 
Llangaffo and Parc y Bont Primary Schools.   
  
Councillor Ann Griffith stated that when considering the closure of primary schools, 
consideration should be given to the effect it will have on the local community.   
She requested that reference be made to Bro Rhosyr and Bro Aberffraw in respect 
of this consultation. 
 
RESOLVED :- 
  

 To authorise the Officers from the Lifelong Learning Department to 
enable them to conduct an informal or non-statutory consultation process 
on the primary education provision in South Western Anglesey. 
  

 To subsequently prepare several possible options on the way forward by 
early 2015. 

 
15 WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
Submitted – the report of the Head of Service (Environment & Technical Services) 
in relation to the Waste Management Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED to note the contents of the Waste Management Strategy. 
 

16 JAPAN - LEARNING JOURNEY  
 
Submitted for information – the report of the Chief Executive in relation Japan 
Learning Visit report. 
  
The Chief Executive wished it to be noted that he did not have any difficulties or 
concerns in authoring the learning visit to Japan.  The proposed development at 
Wylfa Newydd is of utmost importance to the economy of the Island. 
  
RESOLVED to note the report for information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 THE EXECUTIVE  08.09.2014 
 

 6 

17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOVLED to adopt the following :- 
  
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.” 
 

18 IT SERVICES STRUCTURE  
 
Submitted – the report of the Deputy Chief Executive in relation to the above. 
  
RESOLVED to accept the report and the recommendations contained therein. 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.10 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

 

Page 6



 

1 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September, 2014 

PRESENT: Mr Richard Parry Jones (Chief Executive) (Chair) 
 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Council Leader & Portfolio Member for Education) 
Councillor Kenneth Hughes (Portfolio Member for Housing and Social Services) 
Councillor Ann Griffith (Corporate Scrutiny Committee) 
Councillor Dylan Rees (Partnership & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee) 
Sue Willis (Continuing Care Service Manager - BCUHB) 
Alison Jones (NYAS) 
Mrs Gwen Carrington (Director of Community) 
Dr Gwynne Jones (Director of Lifelong Learning) 
Anwen Huws (Head of Children’s Services) 
Mrs Delyth Molyneux (Head of Learning) 
Mr Llyr Bryn Roberts (Principal Officer – Corporate Parenting and Partnerships) 
Mrs Rona Jones (Independent Reviewing Officer) 
Deborah Stammers (Child Placement Team Leader) 
Natalie Woodworth (Principal Officer – Operations) 
Heulwen Owen (LAC Education Liaison Officer)  
Llinos Edwards (LAC Nurse) 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 

APOLOGIES: Mr Douglas Watson (Chair Anglesey Foster Carers’ Association) 

 
The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting and he extended a particular welcome to Mr Llyr 
Bryn Roberts to his first meeting of the Panel as the newly appointed Principal Officer – Corporate 
Parenting and Partnerships. 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 2 June, 2014 were 
presented and confirmed as correct. 

Arising thereon – 

 The Director of Community confirmed that discussions with regard to the provision of free gym 
membership are ongoing with the Principal Leisure Officer with input now provided also by the 
Principal Officer for Corporate Parenting and Partnerships. The Authority has been in contact with 
Gwynedd and Conwy Co
[...]
onal settlement is expected to be announced in October. It is at this 
point where the Council will have a more specific indication of the level of its funding for 2015/16.   

 
BUDGET 2015/16 
 

2.1 The Welsh Government provisional settlement is  due to be announced in October 2014 and 
upon this announcement the Council will have a more accurate indication of its funding for 
2015/16, however it is important to note that the Final Settlement will not be announced until 
December 2014.   
 

2.2 The Council is currently working to a budget shortfall in 2015/16 of £7.659m and over three 
years a budget shortfall of £16.6m.   
 

2.3 On the 1 September each of the Service Departments were provided with a savings target of 
10% based upon the gross budgets calculation, the deadline for the submission of the 
efficiencies was the 30 September 2014. A present the Service Accountants are evaluating the 
proposals and a list will be presented to the Executive for consultation in November. 
 

2.4 A number of strands of activity have taken place over the summer months, to identify possible 
savings for Members’ consideration. All proposals are being collated centrally and will be 
presented to the Executive in November having had full analytical scrutiny by the accountants. 
Below is a summary of the events/activities that have taken place. 
 

(i) Service Challenges  
These have taken place for all services; they allowed the members to challenge the 
Heads of Service in a cost cutting and service delivery context. The sum of the 
efficiencies identified during this exercise amounted to £4.002m. These will be put 
forward for consideration to the members in due course. 

 

(ii) Employees Suggestions 
A Questionnaire was circulated amongst the staff of the Authority through an email 
exercise and a number of suggestions were obtained. Along side this exercise staff 
suggestion boxes were placed in various areas within the Authority asking staff to 
provide/identify poten
[...]
use of reserves 7,791 4,472 3,004 

    Potential Savings Identified throughService Reviews       

    Service Level Adjustments 693 
  Service Reductions 2,277 
  Procurement / Contract Amendments 125 
 

250 

Income Generation 92 
  Staffing Adjustments 815 
  

      4,002   250 

    Potential Savings Identified from the Staff Surveys 355 
      Procurement Proposals 64 100 100 

    Corporate Budget Reviews 400 
      Potential additional savings needed to balance the budget 2,970 4,372 2,654 

 
 

 
 

Page 32



CC-14562-LB/186954   

 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to:  

Executive Committee 
 

Date:  

20th October 2014 
 

Subject:  

New Rent Policy for Social Housing and Service 
Charges  
 

Portfolio Holder(s):  

Councillor Kenneth P Hughes 
 

Head of Service: Shan Ll Williams, Head of Housing Services 
 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Darren Gerrard, Financial Systems Manager 
01248 752265 
dkghp@anglesey.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:   
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

  R1  Executive Committee are asked to approve the revised Rent Policy for Social    

         Housing. 

R2  Executive Committee are asked to approve for the policy rents for 2014/15 

as outlined in paragraph 2.3 be used as the basis for calculating policy 

rents for 2015/16. 

R3  Executive Committee are asked to give approval for the purpose of 

de-pooling that the current rent levels be retained.   

R4  Executive Committee are asked to approve that, in order to increase the 

move towards achievement of policy rent levels, these levels be applied to 

any property becoming void and then relet, effective from April 1st, 2015 

R5  that the the Executive Committee gives approval for the de-pooling 

exercise to take place with effect from April 2015. 

 R6  That service charges be applied to leaseholders and freeholders of              

former Council properties sold under the Right to Buy in accordance 

with the terms of the transfer. 

Page 33


[...]
nt policy would include both 

general needs and sheltered housing properties.  The rent policy excludes Extra 

Care Housing, supported housing, intermediate rent, and market rent housing. 

 

1.3  The Minister for Housing and Regeneration decided that the new rent policy 

would be implemented by Registered Social Landlords from April 2014 and for Local 

Authorities from April 2015.  Where a social landlord pools rents and service charges, 

as is the case in Anglesey, they are now required to start the process of 

disaggregating service charges from rent and to start this with effect from April 2015. 

 

Page 34



CC-14562-LB/186954   

 

1.4  What this means for tenants is that some receive additional services which are 

over and above the service provided through rent payments.  More often than not, this 

applies to those living in flats, or schemes which have communal areas or shared 

facilities.   De-pooling involves separating these costs and charging them as a service 

charge to those who actually receive the service. 

 

2.0 Rent policy proposals 
 
2.1 The formula for annual rent increases has been set by the Welsh Government for 
the next four financial years commencing in 2015/16 and will be the consumer price 
index (C.P.I) value at the previous September i.e 2014 for the next financial year plus 
1.5%.  
 
2.2  The Council’s current rent levels for 3351 properties are significantly below the 
intended policy target rents, harmonisation will require that council housing rents 
which currently fall well below the policy target rents will be subject to this formula rent 
increase; and an additional weekly increase which is transitionally protected up to a 
maximum of £2 until the policy rents are attained or until the agreed average rent is 
reached.  Currently there are a range of rent charges in place for each property type 
across the Island.  The new policy will provide an opportunity to develop geater 
consistency.  It is recommended that Isle of Anglesey County Council works towards 
one rent per size and type of property. 
 
 
2.3 Comparison of Current Average Weekly Rents to Policy Rents 
 

 Houses and Bungalows (£) Flats(£) Bedsits 
 
Policy Rent 

1Bed 
 
£72.81 

2Bed  
 
£80.90 

3Bed 
 
£88.99  

4Bed 
 
£97.08  

5+Bed 
 
£105.16 

1Bed  
 
£65.87 

2Bed 
 
£73.19 

3Bed 
 
£80.51  

4+Bed 
 
£87.83 

 
 
£58.55 

Average 
Current 
Rent 

 
£67.11 

 
£69.71 

 
£76.11 

 
£79.77 

 
£88.24 

 
£65.82 

 
£66.45 

 
£73.59 

 
Nil 

 
£64.41 

 
 
2.4 The policy for rent reform will require average weekly Council rents to be within a 
specified target rent band which is currently from £78.43 to a midpoint of £82.56 and 
to a high of £86.69. At present, the average rent for 2014/15 based on the above table 
is £70.08. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



CC-14562-LB/186954   

 

 
2.5 In future, the Council will have some discretion to determine local rents which will 
influence the average rent. Applying the policy rents in the above table generates an 
average rent of £81.82, but it will be a number of years before this level is reached. 
These rent reforms will increase the annual H.R.A income by a maximum of £2.2M. It 
should be noted that the fundamental principle of ring fencing H.R.A. income will 
remain in the new regime. 
 
2.6 When re-letting void properties, it is proposed that the rent will be set to accord 
with the target policy rent as shown in above table which will eliminate the 
complication of the transitional increases. 
 
3.0  RENT DE-POOLING 
 
3.1 Historically, Isle of Anglesey County Council Council, like many local authorities, 
has included the cost of providing services to shared or communal areas in the rent 
that all tenants pay, irrespective of whether all tenants benefit from the services being 
provided. De-pooling involves separating out these costs and charging them as a 
service charge.   
 
3.2 Inevitably, this “de-pooling” of charges will result in an increase in
[...]
ybodaeth.   
Recommendation  -  The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.    
 
Byddai budd y cyhoedd yn cael ei wasanaethu orau drwy ystyried y wybodaeth hon  fel 
gwybodaeth eithriedig Categori 2./The public interest is best served by considering this 
information as Category 2 exempt. 
 

Page 165

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 16By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes for Information
	5 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	6 Budget 2015-16
	7 Rent de-pooling and Service Charges
	8 Newry Beach Village Green Application
	Item 8(1) - Report Newry Beach
	Item 8(2) - Full page photo

	9 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	10 Smarter Working Project
	11 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	12 Selling Land at Bryn Du
	13 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	14 Procurement Improvement Programme
	15 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	16 Extra Care Options in Amlwch and Llangefni



Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE  20.10.2014

1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2014

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Deputy Chief Executive,
Corporate Director of Sustainable Development,
Corporate Director of Community,
Corporate Director of Lifelong Learning,
Interim Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer (for 
Items 6 & 14),
Interim Head of Democratic Services (for Item 5),
Head of Adults Services (for Item 16),
Head of Housing Services (for Item 7),
Financial Systems Manager (DG) (for Item 7),
Strategic Transformation Manger, Adult Social Care (for Item 16),
Procurement Officer (SR) (for Item 14),
Corporate Programme Manager (DE) (for Item 10),
Project Officer (GBH) (for Item 10),
Solicitor (TR) (for Item 8),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Ann Griffith, John Griffith, T. Victor Hughes, Llinos M. 
Huws, R.Ll. Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Bob Parry OBE.

APOLOGIES: None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to declare.

3 MINUTES 

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held 
on 8th September, 2014 be confirmed as a true record.



THE EXECUTIVE  20.10.2014

2

4 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

RESOLVED to note the contents of the draft minutes of the meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel held on 8th September, 2014. 

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period November 2014 to June 2015 was 
presented for approval.
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services stated that 4 extra items have been 
presented by the Finance Department for consideration at the 3rd November 2014 
meeting :-
 
Budget Monitoring Report 2014/15 – 2nd Quarter – Revenue
Budget Monitoring Report 2014/15 – 2nd Quarter – Capital
2015-16 Revenue Budget Proposals
Reserves and Balances
 
It was resolved to confirm the updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period November, 2014 to April, 2015.

6 BUDGET 2015-16 

Submitted – a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
in relation to the above.
 
The Welsh Government provisional settlement has now been received with 
 Anglesey receiving of reduction of 3.9%.  The Authority is currently working to a 
budget shortfall in 2015/16 of £7.659m and over three years a budget shortfall of 
£16.6m.  In September each of the Service Departments were provided with a 
savings target of 10% based upon the gross budgets calculation.
 
RESOLVED to note and adopt the report.

7 RENT DE-POOLING AND SERVICE CHARGES 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Housing Services in relation to the above.
 
The Financial Systems Manager reported that the Minister for Housing and 
Regeneration decided that the new rent policy would be implemented by 
Registered Social Landlords from April 2014 and for Local Authorities from April 
2015.  Where a social landlord pools rents and service charges, as in the case in 
Anglesey, they are now required to start the process of disaggregating service 
charges from rent and to start this with effect from  April 2015.
 



THE EXECUTIVE  20.10.2014

3

The formula for annual rent increases has been set by the WG for the next four 
financial years commencing in 2015/16.  The Council’s current rent levels are 
significantly below the intended policy target rents, harmonisation will require that 
council housing rents which currently fall well below the policy target rents will be 
subject to this formula rent increase.  
 
It was further noted that like many local authorities, the Council has included the 
cost of providing services to shared or communal areas in the rent that all tenants 
pay, irrespective of whether all tenants benefit from the services being provided.  
De-pooling involves separating out these costs and charging them as a service 
charge.
 
RESOLVED :-
 
 To approve the revised Rent Policy for Social Housing;

 
 To approve the policy rents for 2014/15 as outlined paragraph 2.3 of the 

report, to be used as the basis for calculating policy rents for 2015/16;
 

 To approve for the purpose of de-pooling that the current rent levels be 
retained;

 
 In order to increase the move towards achievement of policy rent levels, it 

was approved that these levels be applied to any property becoming void 
and then re-let, effective from 1st April, 2015;

 That the de-pooling exercise takes place with effect from April, 2015;
 

 That service charges be applied to leaseholders and freeholders of former 
Council properties sold under the Right to Buy in accordance with the 
terms of the transfer;
 

 That formal consultation of 6 weeks be carried out with tenants and 
leaseholders;
 

 That an update report be presented to the Executive in February 2015 on 
proposed rent increases for 2015/16.
 

8 NEWRY BEACH VILLAGE GREEN APPLICATION 

Submitted – the report of the Head of Environment and Technical Services in 
respect of an application received from the Waterfront Action Group to register land 
at Newry Beach, Holyhead as a Town or Village Green under Section 15 of the 
Commons Act 2006.  
 
RESOLVED that the County Council will not lodge an objection to the 
application.



THE EXECUTIVE  20.10.2014

4

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.”

10 SMARTER WORKING PROJECT 

Submitted – the report of the Deputy Chief Executive in relation to the above.
 
The Portfolio Holder (Performance Transformation) stated that the smarter working 
project is delivered as a range of savings which is outlined within the report.  Based 
on advice received by the Section 151 Officer, savings are unlikely to materialise by 
adopting a piecemeal approach.   A number of the aspects within the report have 
been ideas put forward by staff and management can now work to modernise 
facilities, service delivery and working practices within the Council.  
 
The Corporate Programme Manager reported that over the two year period the 
project will release savings of up to £700k.  Capital receipts will be used to 
contribute to capital investment linked to the project which will lead to improvements 
within the authority.  
 
A copy of the decision and recommendation of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on 15th October, 2014 was circulated at the meeting.
 
Councillor Bob Parry OBE stated that whilst he appreciated that elements of the 
Smarter Working project are acceptable he specified that spending over £1m on the 
Headquarters would not be acceptable to the residents of the Island when the 
Authority considers increasing the Council Tax by up by 5%.  He considered that 
the project should be deferred until the issue of local government reorganisation is 
clearer.
 
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that the Smarter Working project is an 
‘invest to save’ project.  She considered that through modernising the way in which 
the Council works and enhancing the use of technology and managing assets is 
paramount to the future of the Authority.
 
Members of the Executive were in agreement that the Authority needs to modernise 
the way it works.  The revenue savings will enable the Authority to serve its 
residents in a more effective way and to bring in capital receipts.  The authority 
needs to move forward in enhancing its services and be a modernised Council.    It 
was agreed that update reports on the project should be afforded to the Executive 
on a quarterly basis.    It was further agreed that the costings of proposals within 
the report should be reviewed.
 
RESOLVED :-



THE EXECUTIVE  20.10.2014

5

 
 That the Smarter Working project be approved as set out within the 

report, subject to the allocation of capital and revenue resources;
 
 That the costing of the recommended proposals within the report should 

be reviewed;
 
 That the Executive mandates and instructs the sale of the vacated assets 

in scope as soon as is practicable;
 
 That update reports be submitted to the Transformation Board, Corporate 

Scrutiny Committee and the Executive on the process of the Smarter 
Working project.
 

 To arrange a Seminar for all Members to inform on the details of the 
project.
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.”
 

12 SELLING LAND AT BRYN DU 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Environment and Technical Services in relation 
to a request been received to purchase land at Bryn Du, Ty Croes.  It was noted 
that an Executive Committee decision is required as the land is within the Ward of 
the Portfolio Member.
 
RESOLVED to dispose the land at Bryn Du as noted within the report.

13 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.”
 



THE EXECUTIVE  20.10.2014

6

14 PROCUREMENT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
in relation a business case offered to support the potential for Cashable Savings as 
a by-product of the proposed Procurement Improvement Programme.  
 
It was noted that by investing in this project, the potential return of financial savings 
will be greater for the Authority together with the Project Manager being able to 
identify further savings initiative through procurement exercises.  
 
Members of the Executive considered that the Council’s procurement process 
should support local companies, as far as it is possible, to enhance the local 
economy; consideration should be given to arranging a Seminar by local 
companies for Members.  It was further noted that the Officers should consult with 
Bangor University who has expertise within the procurement field.
 
Members of the Executive further requested the Officers to investigate the 
possibility of discounted mobile phone provision for employees of the Authority.
 
RESOLVED 
 
 To agree the invest to save project, with an investment of £96k over 2 

years.

 To ensure that new procurement practice looks to maximise Council 
spend in the local economy where possible.
 

 To investigate using the expertise of Bangor University.

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.”
 

16 EXTRA CARE OPTIONS IN AMLWCH AND LLANGEFNI 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Adult Services in relation to the above.
 
He noted that Extra Care provides an improved quality of life, improved health and 
life expectancy service.  
 
Following the decision of the Executive in July 2014 that Extra Care be developed 
in Amlwch and Llangefni, work has been undertaken to provide a recommendation 
on the land sites to be used and work on the financial model has also progressed.  



THE EXECUTIVE  20.10.2014

7

 
Members of the Executive requested the Officers to investigate the suitability of the 
Shire Hall, Llangefni as a prospective site for Extra Care facilities.
 
RESOLVED :-
 
 To agree in principle, for the Council owned sites of Maes Mona, Amlwch 

and a part of the Hen Ysgol y Graig site (Llangefni) to be used (sold or as 
an asset transfer as a part of the scheme) as a part of the Council’s 
contribution to the development of Extra Care and that Officers can now 
commence with appropriate procurement for a build partner.
 

 Prior to implementing the above that detailed consideration will continue 
to be given to suitability of Shire Hall as a prospective site for Extra Care 
in Llangefni, and should this seem suitable the Executive will be advised 
accordingly.
 

 Required levels of financial investment will be considered through the 
Capital Strategy.

 
 That an update report be submitted to the Executive in due course.

The meeting concluded at 11.05 am

COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS
CHAIR


